5/12/2020 (R-2020-337) 135

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313004

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 19 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO BETWEEN JOSHUA REEVES AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2018, Plaintiff Joshua Reeves filed suit against the City of San Diego, and La Toshia Otis alleging personal injuries arising from a motor vehicle collision that occurred on February 23, 2017, entitled *Joshua Reeves v. City of San Diego, et al.*, Case No. 37-2018-00006568-CU-PA-CTL; and

WHEREAS, in closed session on December 17, 2019, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9; Nays, none, Absent, District 8; approved the Settlement for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below; NOW, THEREFORE,

WHEREAS, the City Council in Closed Session on December 17, 2019, authorized settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below and pursuant to such other terms more fully set forth in a Settlement Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council:

- 1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$600,000 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the personal injury complaint filed by Plaintiff Joshua Reeves.
- 2. Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend \$600,000 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more

certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

3. Authorizes the Department of Finance to issue a check in the amount of \$600,000, made payable to Hamparyan Personal Injury Lawyers, San Diego APC FBO Joshua Reeves.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By s/Casey M. Sweda Casey M. Sweda Chief Deputy City Attorney CMS:mky April 14, 2020 Or.Dept:1400 CC No. 3000013179 Doc. No.: 2374811 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of _______05/12/2020 **ELIZABETH S. MALAND** City Clerk /s/ Stacy D. Ready FAULCONER, Mayor Vetoed: KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor (date)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE							3000013179		
								ORIGINATINO DEF			
ا Tre ع	HEREBY easury, or	CERTIFY that is anticipated to	the money req come into the	uired for the allotme Treasury, and is otl	ent of funds herwise unal	for the pu lotted.	rpose set forth in	the foregoing resol	ution is available		
our	nt:						Fund	:			
rpo:	, ,	"				•	t				
rpo:							, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>				
		 									
Date:		Ву:									
			*					COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT		
oc.	_			^	CCOUNTING DATA	Business					
em	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amoun		
	-							 			
									-		
							 -	 -	-		
								TOTAL AMOUNT	Г		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	•				FUND OVERRIDE		
ntra the	ct, that su credit of t	rfficient moneys he appropriation	to meet the oblined from which the	r of the City of San ligations of said con a same are to be dri to the credit of said	itract are act awn, and tha	ually in the	e Treasury, or are money now actua	anticipated to com lly in the Treasury,	e into the Treasu		
t to	Exceed:				00.000.00		<u></u>	_			
ndo	r:	Hamparyan Pers	onal Injury Lawy	ers, San Diego APC	FBO Joshua	Reeves	<u>-</u>				
Purpose:		Settlement of Joshua Reeves v. City of San Diego, et al., Risk Mgmt Claim No. 15634.									
te:		April 21, 2020 By: Justin Byko Compression State Timest									
		······································			CCOUNTING DATA	Business		1//	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
oc. em	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amour		
	720045			OTHR-00000000-GG	512004	1515	1515000011		\$600,000.0		
								1			
_		_									
	_			<u> </u>		I	·	TOTAL AMOUN	T \$600,000.0		
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			1			TOTAL AMOUN	Г \$600,000.0		
61 (R	EV 7-09)			<u> </u>				TOTAL AMOUN	T \$600,000.0		

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Dieg	go onM	AY 1 2 2020	_, by the following vote:				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused				
Barbara Bry	\mathbf{Z}							
Jennifer Campbell	$ar{Z}$							
Chris Ward	$\overline{\mathbb{Z}}$							
Monica Montgomery	Ø							
Mark Kersey	Ź							
Chris Cate	Ø							
Scott Sherman	Ø							
Vivian Moreno								
Georgette Gómez	Ż							
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:		ed to the Offi	ce of the City Clo KEVIN L. FAL	erk.)				
(Seal)		City Cl	ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	<u>. MALAND</u> San Diego, California.				
		Ву	Sty Read	, Deputy				
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California						
	Resc	olution Numb	er R3	13004				